505599481 07/31/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5646282

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RMVIDLUND LLC	07/16/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J.D. FRANCO & CO., LLC
Street Address:	5201 W. PARK BLVD., SUITE 100
City:	PLANO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75093

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16480549

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jbarfield@bomcip.com

Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS, PLLC **Address Line 1:** 2020 K STREET N.W., SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00170-0023-01000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA F. WINCHESTER
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica F. Winchester/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=2019-07-30 Executed Assignment 00420718#page1.tif source=2019-07-30 Executed Assignment 00420718#page2.tif source=2019-07-30 Executed Assignment 00420718#page3.tif

PATENT 505599481 REEL: 049920 FRAME: 0452

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **RMVidlund LLC**, a corporation whose post office address is 13746 Furman Street, Forest Lake, MN 55025 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), holds the right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in the applications listed in the attached Appendix A, the applications listed in Appendix A, and the Letters Patent to be issued upon the applications listed in Appendix A;

WHEREAS, J.D. Franco & Co., LLC, a corporation whose post office address is 5201 W. Park Blvd., Suite 100, Plano, TX 75093 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing and memorializing its entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in the applications listed in Appendix A in all countries throughout the world, in and to any applications for United States or foreign patents on those inventions, and any patents to be issued upon such applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor transfers all right, title, and interest to Assignee, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the applications listed in Appendix A, all nonprovisional applications, divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the application(s) listed in Appendix A, and all applications for Letters Patent filed for the inventions described in the applications listed in Appendix A in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on the inventions described in the applications listed in Appendix A in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Assignor HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor and its officers and employees respecting these inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions described in the applications identified in Appendix A in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for these inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have hereunto set their hands.

Signed:	RMVidlund LLC プンプラビー	
Name: Fitle:	Robert Woden/ Resident	
Date:	July 16, 2019	

Signed:	J.D. Franco & Co., LLC	
Name:	Jeff Franco	
Title:	President	
Date:	7/15/2019	

APPENDIX A

- 1. U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/450,257, filed on January 25, 2017
- 2. U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/525,839, filed on June 28, 2017
- 3. International Application No. PCT/US2018/014766, filed on January 23, 2018

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 049920 FRAME: 0455